TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| AG Communication Systems Corporation | | 09/13/2012 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Microsoft Corporation | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | One Microsoft Way | |
| City: | Redmond | |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON | |
| Postal Code: | 98052-6399 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: WASHINGTON | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 1742196 | WINDOWPHONE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2066826031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: JenniferLai@SeedIP.com
Correspondent Name: William O. Ferron, Jr.
Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seatle, WASHINGTON 98104

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 663005.80661 |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | William O. Ferron, Jr. |
| Signature: | /William O. Ferron .lr / |

900233564 TRADEMARK REEL: 004862 FRAME: 0022 47/19/196

CH \$40.00

| Date: | 09/14/2012 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004862 FRAME: 0023

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by AG Communication Systems Corporation, a

corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, having an address of 600 Mountain Avenue,

Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") to Microsoft Corporation.

a corporation organized under the laws of Washington, having an address of One Microsoft

Way, Redmond, Washington 98052-6399 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the mark WINDOWPHONE, U.S. Registration No.

1,742,196 and Canadian Registration No. TMA512929;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said mark and said registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, convey

and deliver to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest, in, to and under said mark and said

registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark and together

with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of or other violation of rights in said

mark, with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

ALL OF THE FOREGOING to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for

the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the

TRADEMARK

same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer to Assignee had not been

made:

Assignor agrees, upon request of Assignee (or its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives) and at Assignee's expense (or the expense of its successors, assigns or other

legal representatives), to sign such documents and do such things as may be reasonably

necessary and proper to enable Assignee (or its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives) to record this Assignment in the United States and countries foreign to the

United States with respect to said mark and registrations assigned herein.

RECORDED: 09/14/2012

Dated: <u>/3 St.p72/n342 0</u>0/2

AG Communication Systems Corporation

By: Malana Haydrann

Name: BARBARA LANDINANN

Title: UC Anoldus & Secretary

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004862 FRAME: 0025